

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF STEUBEN

_____ x

TIM HARKENRIDER, GUY C. BROUGHT,
LAWRENCE CANNING, PATRICIA CLARINO,
GEORGE DOOHER, JR., STEPHEN EVANS, LINDA
FANTON, JERRY FISHMAN, JAY FRANTZ,
LAWRENCE GARVEY, ALAN NEPHEW, SUSAN
ROWLEY, JOSEPHINE THOMAS, and MARIANNE
VOLANTE,

Index No. E2022-0116CV

Mot. Sequence No.: 001

Justice Patrick F. McAllister

Petitioners,

-against-

GOVERNOR KATHY HOCHUL, LIEUTENANT
GOVERNOR AND PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE
BRIAN A. BENJAMIN, SENATE MAJORITY LEADER
AND PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF THE SENATE
ANDREA STEWART-COUSINS, SPEAKER OF THE
ASSEMBLY CARL HEASTIE, NEW YORK STATE
BOARD OF ELECTIONS, and THE NEW YORK STATE
LEGISLATIVE TASK FORCE ON DEMOGRAPHIC
RESEARCH AND REAPPORTIONMENT,

Respondents.

_____ x

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF THE SENATE MAJORITY LEADER AND THE
SPEAKER OF THE ASSEMBLY IN OPPOSITION TO THE PETITION**

CUTI HECKER WANG LLP
305 Broadway, Suite 607
New York, New York 10007
(212) 620-2600

*Attorneys for Respondent
Senate Majority Leader
Andrea Stewart-Cousins*

GRAUBARD MILLER
405 Lexington Avenue, 11th Floor
New York, NY 10174
(212) 818-8800

*Attorneys for Respondent
Speaker of the Assembly
Carl Heastie*

Table of Contents

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

ARGUMENT 9

I. THE COMMISSION’S FAILURE TO PERFORM ITS DUTY DID NOT STRIP THE
LEGISLATURE OF ITS AUTHORITY TO ENACT A PLAN 9

II. PETITIONERS HAVE NOT MET THEIR BURDEN OF PROVING THAT THE
CONGRESSIONAL PLAN IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL 17

 A. Petitioners’ Simulations, to the Extent They Are Reliable Enough to Be of Any Value,
 Actually Show that the Enacted Plan Favors Republicans, Not Democrats 17

 B. Petitioners Lack Standing to Challenge Most of the Districts They Criticize 20

 C. Even If Petitioners Had Standing, Their Unsworn Allegations Prove Nothing and Are
 Belied By the Objective Characteristics of the Enacted Plan 21

III. THE REMEDIES PETITIONERS SEEK ARE UNAVAILABLE 28

CONCLUSION 31

Table of Authorities

CASES

<i>Abate v. Mundt</i> , 33 A.D.2d 660 (2d Dep’t), <i>aff’d</i> 25 N.Y.2d 309 (1969), <i>aff’d</i> 403 U.S. 182 (1971)	30
<i>Alliance for Retired Americans v. Secretary of State</i> , 240 A.3d 45 (Me. 2020)	29-30
<i>Anderson v. Regan</i> , 53 N.Y.2d 356 (1981).....	14
<i>Bay Ridge Cmty. Council v. Carey</i> , 115 Misc. 2d 433 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Kings Cnty. 1982), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> <i>Bay Ridge Cmty. Council, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 103 A.D.2d 280 (2d Dep’t 1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Zoning Board of Appeals of City of Geneva</i> , 189 A.D.3d 2080 (4th Dep’t 2020).....	8
<i>Burns v. Flynn</i> , 268 N.Y. 601 (1935).....	10, 30
<i>Carter v. Chapman</i> , No. 7 MM 2022 (Pa. Sup. Ct. Feb. 9, 2022).....	30
<i>Carter v. Rice</i> , 135 N.Y. 473 (1892).....	10
<i>Chicago Bar Ass’n v. White</i> , 386 Ill. App. 3d 955 (2008)	30
<i>City of New York v. New York State Div. of Hum. Rts.</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 768 (1999).....	16
<i>Cohen v Cuomo</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 196 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dean v. Jepsen</i> , 51 Conn. L. Rptr. 111 (Conn. Super. Ct. Nov. 3, 2010).....	30
<i>Delgado v. State</i> , 194 A.D.3d 98 (3d Dep’t 2021).....	16
<i>Duquette v. Bd. of Sup’rs of Franklin Cnty.</i> , 32 A.D.2d 706 (3d Dep’t 1969).....	30

Easley v. New York State Thruway Auth.,
1 N.Y.2d 374 (1956).....16

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....21

Honig v. Bd. of Sup’rs of Rensselaer Cnty.,
31 A.D.2d 989 (3d Dep’t 1969).....30

In re Dowling,
219 N.Y. 44 (1916).....13

In re Hotze,
627 S.W.3d 642 (Tex. 2020);30

In re Khanoyan,
65 Tex. Sup. Ct. J. 207 (Jan. 6, 2022)29

In re Reynolds,
202 N.Y. 430 (1911).....10

Karcher v. Daggett,
462 U.S. 725 (1983)5

King v. Cuomo,
81 N.Y.2d 247 (1993).....16

League of United Latin American Citizens of Iowa v. Pate,
950 N.W.2d 204 (Iowa 2020).....30

League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry,
548 U.S. 399 (2006)28

League of Women Voters of Fl. v. Detzner,
172 So. 3d 363 (Fla. 2015)27, 30

Leib v. Walsh,
45 Misc. 3d 874 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. 2014)15

Matter of Fay,
291 N.Y. 198 (1943).....9, 10, 12, 14

Matter of Mental Hygiene Legal Serv. v Daniels,
33 N.Y.3d 44 (2019).....20

<i>Matter of Orans</i> , 17A N.Y.2d 7 (1966).....	10, 24, 28
<i>Matter of Sherrill</i> , 188 N.Y. 185 (1907).....	10, 12, 24
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (Feb. 7, 2022).....	29
<i>New York Public Interest Research Group, Inc. v. Steingut</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 250 (1976).....	16
<i>Ohio A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Householder</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 978 (S.D. Ohio 2019).....	27
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. LaRose</i> , 159 N.E.3d 852 (Ohio 2020)	30
<i>People ex rel. Carter v. Rice</i> , 135 N.Y. 473 (1892).....	9, 10, 22
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 17 (2009).....	12
<i>People v. Devlin</i> , 33 N.Y. 269 (1865).....	16
<i>Pokorny v. Bd. of Sup'rs. of Chenango Cnty.</i> , 59 Misc. 2d 929 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Chenango Cnty. 1969).....	30
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	29
<i>Quinn v. Cuomo</i> , 69 Misc. 3d 171 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Queens Cnty. 2020).....	30
<i>Robinson v. Robins Dry Dock & Repair Co.</i> , 204 A.D. 578 (2d Dep't 1923).....	16
<i>Saratoga Cty. Chamber of Com., Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 801 (2003).....	12
<i>Schneider v. Rockefeller</i> , 31 N.Y.2d 420 (1972).....	10, 22, 23, 24

Silver v. Pataki,
96 N.Y.2d 532 (2001)..... 12

Singh v. Murphy,
2020 WL 6154223 (N.J. App. Div. 2020).....30

Soc’y of Plastics Indus. v. County of Suffolk,
77 N.Y.2d 761 (1991).....20

Wise v. Lipscomb,
477 U.S. 535 (1978)28

Wolpoff v. Cuomo,
80 N.Y.2d 70 (1992).....*passim*

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

N.Y. Const. art. III, § 4(b)3, 4, 14

N.Y. Const. art. III, § 4(c)3, 4, 19

N.Y. Const. art. III, § 4(e) 14

N.Y. Const. art. III, § 53, 4, 14

N.Y. Const. art. XIX, § 13

N.Y. Const. art. XIX, § 2.....3

STATUTES

L. 2021, c. 633, §16, 11

N.Y. Election Law § 6-134.....4, 29

N.Y. Election Law § 6-136.....4, 29

N.Y. Election Law § 6-158.....4, 29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A.9526/S.6698 of 2012.....3, 15

A.2086/S.2107 of 2013.....3, 15
A.10839/S.8833 of 2020.....6
A.1916/S.515 of 2021.....6
Siegel, *New York Practice* §§ 554, 556 (6th ed. 2021)8
